
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Tony Sharps (Chairman) 

Councillors: Glyn Banks, David Cox, Alan Diskin, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Brian Dunn, 
Jim Falshaw, Phil Lightfoot, Hilary McGuill, 
Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts 

 
CS/NG 

 
23 November 2012 

 
Ceri Owen 01352 702350 

ceri.owen@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the CLWYD COMMITTEE 
ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 
2012 at 10.00 AM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on the 24 
September, 2012. 
 

Public Document Pack



4 IMPOSING SANCTIONS ON PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
DRIVERS (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Report of the Director of Environment enclosed.  
 

5 THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 - THREE YEAR LICENSING POLICY 2013 - 
2016 (Pages 11 - 44) 

 Report of the Director of Environment enclosed.    

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE  
24 SEPTEMBER, 2012 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at County Hall, Mold on Monday 24 September, 2012   
 
PRESENT: Councillor L.A. Sharps (Chairman) 
Councillors: G. Banks, D.L. Cox, R. Dolphin, I. Dunbar, J.E. Falshaw, P. 
Lightfoot, H.J. McGuill and M.A. Reece    
 
APOLOGIES: 
Councillor H.G. Roberts  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Solicitor (Litigation), Community Protection Manager, Community Protection 
Team Leader – Licensing and Committee Officer  
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

 The Chairman sought nominations for a Vice-Chair for the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor D.L. Cox be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January, 2012 had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 
Matters arising 
 
 In response to a question on the motorised tricycle (trike), the 
Chairman confirmed that the vehicle was in operation and had been 
advertised at the recent Mold Food Festival. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
  No declarations of interest were made.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



4. LAW COMMISSION CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF TAXI AND 
PRIVATE HIRE LEGISLATION 

 
 The Community Protection Manager introduced a report to inform 
Members of the Law Commission consultation in relation to Taxi and Private 
Hire Legislation.  
 
 In July 2012 the Law Commission agreed to undertake a law reform 
project relating to taxis and Private Hire Vehicles.  Flintshire had responded to 
the consultation by working with the other Local Authorities in Wales to 
formulate a response co-ordinated by the Institute of Licensing (Wales).   
 
 It was understood that in Wales the Welsh Minister would have to bring 
in separate legislation to that which would have effect in England and as 
Flintshire was a border County it was a matter of concern that standards may 
different between the two countries. 
 
 Following discussion, the Community Protection Manager reported that 
a copy of the draft legislation would be submitted to the Committee towards 
the end of 2013.   
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Law Commission consultation on the future of taxi and private 
hire licensing be noted; and 

 
(b) That a copy of the draft legislation be submitted to the Committee 

towards the end of 2013.  
 

5. THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 – THREE YEAR LICENSING POLICY 2013 - 
2016 

 
 The Community Protection Manager introduced a report to inform 
Members about the renewal of the three year Gambling Policy which will 
cover the period between 2013 – 2016. 
 
 Flintshire County Council had been administering and enforcing the 
requirements of the Gambling Act since it became operational in 2007.  In 
light of this, the Council was not minded to depart significantly from the 
existing Policy document apart from updating any factual information which 
had changed. 
 
 The legislation required a consultation process to be undertaken which 
would be initiated in September with responses requested by November 2012.  
The responses would be summarised together with the view of the Licensing 
Section and the final draft Policy would be presented to a future Licensing 
Committee meeting for consideration and approval.  
 
 
 

Page 2



 RESOLVED: 
 

That the proposals for the renewal of the Council’s Gambling Act 2005 policy 
be noted. 

 
6. LICENSING ACT 2003 – UPDATE 
 

 The Community Protection Manager introduced a report to inform 
Members of the recent changes to the Licensing Act 2003 as amended by the 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 
 In 2010, the Home Office launched a public consultation entitled 
‘Rebalancing the Licensing Act’.  The Bill had been subject to amendments 
and received Royal Assent and became law on 15 September, 2011.  The 
timetable for commencement had been divided into two stages.  The first 
came into effect in April 2012 and the later changes were due to take effect in 
October, 2012 as detailed within the report. 
 
  The Chairman welcomed that residents, businesses or associations 
would now be able to make representations on applications even if they did 
not live or work in the ‘vicinity’ as this had been a concern for residents for a 
number of years.   
 
 Following discussion, the Community Pro
[...]
6 months. This would rule out the 
majority of covert surveillance that may have taken place in relation to 
licensed premises or the private hire/hackney carriage trade. Under-age sales 
of alcohol were however unaffected by the changes and test purchasing using 
a young person would still be permitted.  
 
Licences Issued in Flintshire 
 
 The Community Protection Manager circulated a list of Licences which 
had been issued in Flintshire from December 2011 to September 2012.    

 
8. DURATION OF MEETING 
 
  The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 10.35 a.m. 
 
9. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 
  There were no members of the press and public present.     
 
 
 

 
 

555555555. 
Chairman 

 
 
 

Page 4



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

IMPOSING SANCTIONS ON PRIVATE HIRE AND 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To update the Committee in relation to a recent Judicial Review 

addressing suspension of a licence and when this sanction should be 
used. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
2.03 

It is the responsibility of the Licensing Section to ensure that any 
individual licensed as a Private Hire / Hackney Carriage Driver is a fit 
and proper person to hold such a licence. 
 
There have been instances when Flintshire County Council (and other 
authorities) has suspended a Private Hire / Hackney Carriage driver’s 
licence pending further investigation, for example, when serious 
allegations in relation to the conduct of a driver have been made by a 
child or other vulnerable passenger. 
 
The power to suspend and revoke drivers’ licences is contained in 
Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.02 
 
 
3.03 
 
 

A recent Judicial Review (R v Cardiff City Council) makes it clear that 
suspension of a Driver’s Licence is a final decision in relation to 
whether the individual is a fit and proper person. It should not be used 
as an interim measure pending further investigation in to a matter of 
concern. This aspect was addressed directly by the Judge and the 
relevant wording is shown at Appendix A. 
 
In light of the judgement, any suspension used in this way would be 
unlawful. 
 
A suspension can be used as a sanction, but it will be a lesser 
sanction than revocation, for example, suspending the licence for a 
specific period of time.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
3.04 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.05 

 
The alternatives would be voluntary suspension by the driver himself 
or herself; suspension of the driver by the Private Hire Operator; 
suspension by the employer of the driver; suspension by Flintshire 
County Council Transportation or Social Services Departments when 
the driver concerned is operating under contract or prohibition from 
driving made a condition of police bail in the circumstances of an 
ongoing police investigation. 
 
 The Law Commission is currently reviewing the 1847 and 1976 
legislation and it is hoped that they consider the introduction of a 
provision for ‘suspension for the purposes of investigation’ when they 
present their proposed draft legislation towards the end of 2013. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That Members note that any future suspension of a Private Hire / 
Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence by a Licensing Sub-committee is 
part of a final decision on the fitness and propriety of a licensed driver 
and cannot be used as an interim measure while further investigations 
are undertaken. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 None. 
 

Page 6



12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Attached. 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  
 Contact Officer: Gemma Potter 

Telephone:  01352 703371 
Email:                         gemma.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

R V Cardiff City Council 2012 
 
Paragraphs 103 – 105 
 
103: In my judgement, the way in which the concept of suspension is used 
by Parliament in Section 61 of the 1976 Act is not, as it were, to create a 
power of interim suspension, it is rather after a considered determination in 
other words, a final decision on whether a ground for either revocation, or 
suspension of a licence is made out, for there to be either revocation or, as a 
lesser sanction, a sanction of suspension. 
 
104: By way of an analogy, one can envisage for example in a professional 
context a solicitor or a barrister can be disciplined on grounds of his conduct. 
The relevant disciplinary body may conclude that even if the misconduct has 
been established, that the appropriate sanction should be something less than 
complete revocation of the practicing certificate for the relevant lawyer. It may 
be, for example, a suspension for a period of one year will constitute sufficient 
sanction in the interest of the public. 
 
105: It is in that sense, in my judgement, that Parliament uses the concept 
of suspension in section 61 of the 1976 Act. It does not use it, as it were, to 
create an interim power, before a reasoned determination has been made, 
that the grounds in subsection (1A) or (1B) have been made out. It is not, as it 
were, a protective or holding power. It is a power of final suspension, as an 
alternative to a power of final revocation. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 - THREE YEAR 
LICENSING POLICY 2013 - 2016 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To request that Members consider and approve the proposed 

Gambling Act 2005 Three Year Licensing Policy which will cover 2013 
– 2016. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 
 
 
 
2.02 

It is a requirement of Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 that a 
Licensing Authority shall before each successive period of three years 
prepare a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in 
exercising their functions under the Act and publish that statement. 
 
Flintshire’s existing policy which fulfils the function came into force on 
31st January 2010 and lasts for 3 years. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 
 
 
3.02 
 
 
 
3.03 
 
 
 
 
 
3.04 

Flintshire County Council has been administering and enforcing the 
requirements of the Gambling Act since it became operational. 
 
In the light of this experience the Council is not minded to depart 
significantly from the existing Policy document apart from updating 
any factual information that has changed. 
 
The legislation requires a consultation process to be undertaken. This 
has been carried out and ended on 19th October 2012. A schedule of 
those consulted is shown as Appendix A. The response received is 
summarised in Appendix B, together with the view of the Licensing 
Authority. 
 
The proposed Statement of Licensing Policy is shown at Appendix C. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That Members approve the Flintshire County Council Gambling Act 
2005 Statement of Licensing Policy to cover the period 2013 – 2016. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None in respect of this report. Consultation process funded from 
licensing income. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 One of the Gambling Act Licensing Objectives is to protect children 
and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 As detailed above and in the appendices. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 As detailed above and in the appendices. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

 Appendix A – Consultation schedule. 
Appendix B – Summarised response to consultation. 
Appendix C – Proposed Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  
 Contact Officer: Gemma Potter  

Telephone:         01352 703371   
Email:                 gemma.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 12



Appendix A 

Gambling Act Policy Consultees 
 
 
Town and Community Councils in Flintshire 

The Gambling Commission 

North Wales Police 

North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Head of Planning – Flintshire County Council 

Head of Children’s Services – Flintshire County Council 

Flintshire Community Safety Partnership 

Primary Care Trust 

Corbett Bookmakers 

William Hill, Ladbrokes, Gala 

Association of British Bookmakers 

Rank Group 

The Bingo Association 

Crown Leisure, Leisure Link, City Vending, Parkers, Sceptre Leisure 

Parkinsons 

Poppleston Allen Licensing Solicitors 

Gamcare 

Casino Operators Association 

Faith Groups 

Citizens Advice Bureau 

Voluntary Groups and Community Organisations working with children and 

vulnerable adults 

Other Leisure Groups 

Other Legal Firms 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 

Gambling Act Policy Consultation 2012 
 
 
 
One response received: 
 
Hope Community Council  Concerned about more recent developments in 

gambling, particularly through interactive TV, the 
internet and mobile phones and ask what controls 
can be implemented in these areas. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Licensing Authority’s View 
 
In the light of the above it is not deemed necessary to further amend the 
proposed Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy which will have 
effect from 31st January 2013 for three years. 
 
The Licensing Authority recognises the concerns expressed by the 
Community Council but matters relating to remote gambling via those forms of 
media are the remit of the Gambling Commission and the UK Government. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gambling Act 2005 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

January 2013 
 

Page 17



 
 
Foreword 
 
 
It is now three years since Flintshire County Council's Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Policy was 
reviewed. 
 
The Council has worked effectively with the industry and with its partner agencies to ensure that 
standards continue to be met. 
 
The Council will continue to work in partnership with the Gambling Commission and the various 
Responsible Authorities to ensure that the licensing objectives are promoted, and in particular 
that there are measures in place to protect children and other vulnerable persons from being 
harmed or exploited by gambling. 
 
 
 
 

          

 
 
 

                        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Councillor Tony Sharps 
Chair of the Licensing Committee 

 
January 2013 

Page 18



Flintshire County Council 
Gambling Act 2005 

Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

  
Contents 

 
Page No. 

 
 
1. 

 
Introduction --------------------------- 
 

 
1 

  
1.1 

 
Licensing Objectives ------------------- 

 
1 

  
1.2 

 
Flintshire County Council Information ------------ 

 
1 

  
1.3 

 
Consultation ----------------------... 

 
2 

  
1.4 

 
Types of Licence --------------------... 

 
2 

  
1.5 

 
Licensable Premises and Permits -------------. 

 
2 

  
1.6 

 
General Principles -------------------- 

 
3 

  
1.7 

 
Advisory Body for the Protection of Children from Harm ---- 

 
4 

  
1.8 

 
Consultees-----------------------.. 

 
4 

  
1.9 

 
Information Exchange-..-----------------. 

 
4 

 
2. 

 
Legislation, Policies and Strategies ----------------. 
 

 
5 

  
2.1 

 
Legislation -----------------------.. 

 
5 

  
2.2 

 
Relationship with Planning Policies ------------... 

 
5 

  
2.3 

 
National Strategies -------------------... 

 
6 

  
2.4 

 
Local Strategies and Policies ---------------.. 

 
6 

  
2.5 

 
Integrating Strategies ------------------... 

 
6 

 
3. 

 
Decision Making ------------------------- 
 

 
6 

  
3.1 

 
Committee Terms of Reference --------------. 

 
6 

  
3.2 

 
Allocation of Decision Making Responsibilities -------- 

 
7 

  
3.3 

 
Licensing Reviews -------------------- 

 
7 

  
3.4 

 
Licence Conditions -------------------... 
 

 
8 

 
4. 

 
Local Standards -------------------------. 
 

 
8 

  
4.1 

 
Applications ----------------------- 

 
8 

Page 19



   
Contents 

 
Page No. 

 
  

4.2 
 
Assessment of Need ------------------- 

 
8 

  
4.3 

 
Conditions -----------------------.. 

 
8 

  
4.4 

 
Enforcement ----------------------.. 

 
9 

  
4.5 

 
Casinos ------------------------.. 

 
9 

  
4.6 

 
Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centres ---------... 

 
9 

  
4.7 

 
Additional Information ------------------.. 

 
10 

  
4.8 

 
Small Society Lotteries -----------------.... 

 
10 

 
5. 

 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder Objective ------------. 
 

 
10 

 
6. 

 
Ensuring that Gambling is Conducted in a Fair and Open Way 
Objective ----------------------------.. 
 

 
 

11 

 
7. 

 
The Protection of Children and Other Vulnerable Persons Objective - 
 

 
11 

  
7.1 

 
Children ------------------------.. 

 
11 

  
7.2 

 
Vulnerable People -------------------- 

 
11 

 
8. 

 
Complaints Against Licensed Premises -----------.--- 
 

 
12 

 
Appendix A 

 
Plan of Flintshire --------------------. 
 

 
13 

 
Appendix B 

 
Table of Delegations of Licensing Functions -------. 
 

 
14 

 
Appendix C 

 
Contact Details for Relevant Authorities ---------. 
 

 
16 

 
Appendix D 

 
Consultees -------
[...]
f gaming 
machines will not be dealt with by the Licensing Authority but will be notified to the 
Gambling Commission. 
 
Decisions relating to enforcement will be made in accordance with the Public Protection 
Division Enforcement Policy. 
 

4.5 Casinos 
 
 There is no resolution to prohibit casinos in the County at present. However, the Council 

reserves its right to review this situation and may, at some time in the future, resolve not 
to permit casinos or, if licensed casinos are already operating, resolve not to permit any 
additional casinos. 

 
 Should the Council choose to make such a resolution, this will be a resolution of Full 

Council following considered debate and the reasons for making the resolution will be 
given. 

 
4.6 Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centres 
 
 Where a premises does not hold a Premises Licence but wishes to provide gaming 

machines, it may apply to the licensing authority for this permit. 
 
 An application for a permit may be granted only if the licensing authority is satisfied that 

the premises will be used as an Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre, and if the chief 
officer of police has been consulted on the application. Relevant considerations to take 
into account would be the applicant’s suitability, such as any convictions that they may 
have that would make them unsuitable to operate a family entertainment centre; and the 
suitability of the premises in relation to their location and issues about disorder. 

 
4.7 Additional Information 
 

� Details of gaming machine categories are given in Appendix F. 

Page 29



- 10 - 

 
� A schedule of the gaming machines permitted in different types of premises are 

shown in Appendix G. 
 
4.8 Small Society Lotteries 
  
 The Licensing Authority will follow Gambling Commission guidance in respect of small 

society lotteries. 
 
 

5. Prevention of Crime and Disorder Objective 
 
 The Council will, when determining applications, consider whether the grant of a premises 

licence will result in an increase in crime and disorder. 
 
 The Gambling Commission, in its Guidance for local authorities, has noted that “disorder” 

is intended to mean activity that is more serious and disruptive than mere nuisance. 
Factors to consider in determining whether a disturbance was serious enough to 
constitute disorder would include whether police assistance was required and how 
threatening the behaviour was to those who could see or hear it. This authority agrees 
with this statement. 

 
 Applicants are encouraged to discuss the crime prevention procedures in their premises 

with the Council and / or the North Wales Police before making a formal application. 
 
 In considering licence applications, the Council will particularly take into account the 

following: 
 
 1. The design and layout of the premises; 
 
 2. The training given to staff in crime prevention measures appropriate to those 

premises; 
 
 3. Physical security features installed in the premises. This may include matters such 

as the position of cash registers or the standard of CCTV that is installed; 
 
 4. Where premises are subject to age-restrictions, the procedures in place to conduct 

age verification checks; 
 
 5. The likelihood of any violence, public order or policing problem if the licence is 

granted. 

 
 
6. Ensuring that Gambling is Conducted in a Fair and Open Way Objective 
 
 Generally, the Commission would not expect licensing authorities to become concerned 

with ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way as this will be a matter for 
either the management of the gambling business, and therefore subject to the Operating 
Licence, or will be in relation to the suitability and actions of an individual and therefore 
subject to the Personal Licence, both of which are the responsibility of the Gambling 
Commission. 

Page 30



- 11 - 

 
 If the Licensing Authority becomes aware of concerns that gambling is taking place 

contrary to t
[...]
not exceeding 20% of the total number o gaming machines which are available for use on the 
premises. 
 
Premises in existence before 13 July 2011 are entitled to make available eight Category B3/B4 
gaming machines, or 20% of the total number of gaming machines, whichever is the greater. 
 
Bingo premises licences granted on or after 13 July 2011 but before 1 April 2014 are entitled to a 
maximum of eight Category B3/B4 gaming machines or 20% of the total number of gaming 
machines, whichever is the greater; from 1 April 2014 these premises will be entitled to 20% of 
the total number of gaming machines only. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



- 24 - 

Appendix G4 
 
 

Gaming Machines Allowed in Pubs & Clubs 
 
 

Gaming Machines allowed in pubs, clubs, and other qualifying alcohol licensed premises  

 

Gaming machines fall into categories depending on the maximum stake and prize available. 
 
 

Machine category   
B4 C D 

Clubs or miners’ welfare 
institute (with permits) 

Maximum of 3 machines in 

categories B3A or B4 to D 

Qualifying alcohol-licensed 
premises 

1 or 2 machines of 

category C or D 

automatic upon 

notification 

Qualifying alcohol-licensed 
premises (with 
gaming machine permit)   

Number as specified 

on permit 

 

Permits for additional gaming machines 

In addition to their automatic entitlement, pubs and other alcohol licensed premises may apply to 
their local licensing authority for a gaming machine permit which allows the provision of 
additional machines. The number of machines allowed will be specified on the permit. 

 
 
 
 

Please note that the information provided in Appendices F and G was correct at the time of 
 publication but may change from time to time. See the Gambling Commission website.     

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Imposing Sanctions on Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers
	Enc. 1 for Imposing Sanctions on Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers

	5 The Gambling Act 2005 - Three Year Licensin

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 29 November 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Tony Sharps (Chairman) 
Councillors Glyn Banks, David Cox, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Brian Dunn, 
Jim Falshaw, Hilary McGuill, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Alan Diskin   
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Solicitor (Litigation), Community Protection Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 

10. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2012 had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 
Matters arising 
 

There were no matters arising. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made.  
 

12. IMPOSING SANCTIONS ON PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
DRIVERS 
 

The Community Protection Manager delivered an update on the judicial 
review addressing suspension of a licence and when this sanction should be 
used. 
 

Flintshire County Council had previously been able to suspend a Private 
Hire/Hackney Carriage driver’s licence pending further investigation, for example 
when serious allegations in relation to the conduct of the driver have been made 
by a child or vulnerable passenger.  The power to suspend and revoke drivers’ 
licences was contained in Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
 A recent Judicial Review had made it clear that suspension of a Driver’s 
Licence was a final decision in relation to whether the individual was a fit and 
proper person. It should not be used as an interim measure pending further 
investigations. Following the Judicial Review, any suspension used in this way 



 

would be unlawful.  A suspension could be used as a lesser sanction than 
revocation, such as a time specific suspension. 
 
 The Community Protection Manager said that alternatives to temporary 
suspension of licence by the Council, would be the driver voluntarily suspending 
themselves, suspension by the Private Hire Operator or employer or by Flintshire 
County Council Transportation and Social Services Departments if the driver was 
under contract to them, and finally, when driving was prohibited under bail 
conditions during a police investigation. 
 
 Councillor D. Cox said that the change in legislation meant that a driver 
would not have their licence suspended until proven guilty in court. 
 
 Councillor R. Dolphin was concerned that the judgement now meant that 
persons under investigation of offences could continue to operate as licensed 
private hire and hackney carriage drivers.  The Solicitor (Litigation) advised the 
Committee that it would be up to the police to prohibit persons under criminal 
investigation from operating as a licensed private hire/hackney carriage drivers. 
 
 Councillor B. Dunn asked if there were any suspensions at present.  The 
Solicitor (Litigation) said that all recent cases had been dealt with and could not 
be challenged as the time limit had expired for the right to appeal and request a 
judicial review. 
 
 Councillor G. Banks said that the new guidance would ensure safeguards 
for drivers who faced unfounded or malicious allegations.  The Community 
Protection Manager said that the previous Chair of the Licensing Committee had 
voiced concern about the suspension of licences based on the testimony of one 
person against another, without witnesses. 
 
 Councillor H.J. McGuill suggested that drivers under criminal investigation 
by the police who were under contract to Flintshire County Council should be 
made to work on a different route to their normal route, if they had no driving 
restrictions imposed by the police.   
 
 Councillor R. Dolphin asked if the Council could request police to suspend 
a licence and the Solicitor (Litigation) said that the Council would be unable to 
request this.  He said that they would have to trust the judgement of police who 
should undertake their own risk assessments on the suspect. 
 
 Councillor I. Dunbar said that in the case of drivers under criminal 
investigation, the police would visit their employer and have them taken off a 
particular route.  He asked about arrangements concerning companies under 
contract to Flintshire.  The Community Protection Manager said that he would 
contact Adult and Children’s Services for details of their transport policies and 
would forward the information to Councillor I. Dunbar. 
  

 RESOLVED: 
  

(a) That members note the recent judicial review judgement in respect of 
temporary suspension of a private hire/hackney carriage driver’s licence. 

 



 

 (b) That proposed changes to 1847 and 1976 legislation in relation to the 
suspension of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage licences by the Law 
Commission be shared with the Committee once they became available. 

 
13. THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 - THREE YEAR LICENSING POLICY 2013 - 2016 

 
The Community Protection Manager presented a draft copy of the 

proposed Flintshire County Council Gambling Act 2005 Three Year Licensing 
Policy 2013-16. It was a requirement of Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 
that a Licensing Authority renew their policy on a three year cycle.  The existing 
policy had come into force on 31 January 2010.  
 
 There had been few changes to the policy apart from the updating of 
factual information that had changed.  The Council were required to undertake a 
consultation process which had been completed.  The Community Protection 
Manager said that one response had been received as a result of the 
consultation from Hope Community Council.  They wrote of their concern at the 
upsurge of gambling on television, the internet and mobile phones and asked if 
any controls could be implemented.  The Community Protection Manager 
informed Committee that matters that related to remote gambling were under the 
remit of the Gambling Commission and the UK Government. 
  
 Councillor H. McGuill asked the Chair if the Council could write to the UK 
Government to raise the concerns of Hope Community Council.  The Chair said 
that this would not be pursued as responsibility rested with the Gambling 
Commission. 
 
 Councillor I. Dunbar asked about paragraph 4.6 (Unlicensed Family 
Entertainment Centres) and the types of convictions which would make an 
applicant unsuitable.   The Community Protection Manager said that he would 
check Gambling Commission Guidelines and forward this information to 
Councillor Dunbar.  The Solicitor (Litigation) said that dishonesty offences would 
make an applicant unsuitable. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members approve the Flintshire County Council Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Licensing Policy to cover the period 2013-2016. 
 

14. FOR INFORMATION 
 

The Community Protection Manager circulated an information note about 
the newly announced Home Office consultation on a range of measures to cut 
crime, save lives and reduce alcohol consumption. The consultation would 
conclude on 6 February 2013. 
 

15. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 10.35 a.m. 
 
 
 



 

16. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press present.  
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.35 am) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


